

047

FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 3 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GERALD SILVA, ETC.

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 77,980

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA BLOOD
BANK, INC.

Respondent.

JOHN SMITH, ET UX., ETC.

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 78,012

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA BLOOD
BANK, INC.

Respondent.

_____ /

ON CERTIFIED CONFLICT FROM THE
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF BLOOD BANKS, INC.
SUPPORTING POSITION OF RESPONDENT
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA BLOOD BANK, INC.**

THOMAS J. GUILDAY, ESQ.
FL. BAR NO. 180872
PAMELA K. FRAZIER, ESQ.
FL. BAR NO. 0601195
HUEY, GUILDAY, KUERSTEINER
& TUCKER, P.A.
P. O. Box 1794
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
(904) 224-7091
Attorneys for Amicus The Florida
Association of Blood Banks, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
A. BLOOD BANKS ARE HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS	8
1. Blood banks are defined as health care providers under 766.102, <u>Fla.</u> <u>Stat.</u> (1989)	8
2. No other statutory definition of health care provider is appropriate	10
3. The legislature is presumed to have known of the statute of limitations for health care providers when it enacted § 766.102	12
4. Sections 95.11(4)(b) and 766.102(1) must be read <u>in pari materia</u>	13
5. Petitioners' reliance on the <u>Brown</u> and <u>Baskerville-Donovan</u> cases is misplaced	14
6. Petitioners' alternative arguments are groundless	16
7. Courts of other states have ruled that blood banks are subject to a medical malpractice statute of limitations	18
8. Conclusion	21

	<u>Page</u>
B. BLOOD BANKS PARTICIPATE IN MEDICAL CARE, TREATMENT AND DIAGNOSIS	22
1. Blood is unique	23
2. Blood banks are not manufacturers	24
3. Blood banks are not merchants	25
4. Blood banks are medical laboratories	26
5. Blood banks are instrumental in the diagnosis of HIV and AIDS	28
6. Proof of Petitioners' claim requires medical evidence	29
7. <u>Durden</u> is distinguishable	29
8. Conclusion	30
C. THE PRIVACY REQUIREMENT WAS SATISFIED	31
1. "Privity" refers to the relationship between the defendant and the health care provider	31
2. There was privity between Southwest and the hospitals	32
3. Conclusion	35
D. THE STATUTE OF REPOSE IS NOT IMPLICATED AND WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY ENACTED	36
1. The statute of repose is not implicated	37
2. The Court has already determined that the medical malpractice statute of repose was constitutionally enacted	38
3. Conclusion	41
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Baskerville-Donovan Engineers, Inc. v. Pensacola Executive House Condominium Association, Inc.,</u> 16 FLW S440 (Fla. June 13, 1991)	14, 15, 16, 34
<u>Bradway v. The American National Red Cross,</u> No. 1: 89-CV-1073-MHS (N.D. Ga., July 8, 1991)	20
<u>Brown v. St. George Island, Ltd.,</u> 561 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1990)	14, 15
<u>Burr v. Florida Patient's Compensation Fund,</u> 447 So.2d 349 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984), <u>rev. denied</u> , 453 So.2d 43 (Fla. 1984)	32
<u>Carr v. Broward County,</u> 541 So.2d 92 (Fla. 1989)	38, 39
<u>City of Boca Raton v. Gidman,</u> 440 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1983)	13
<u>Coe v. Superior Court,</u> 220 Cal. App. 3d 48, 269 Cal. Rptr. 368 (Cal. 1st DCA 1990), <u>rev. denied</u> , ___ P.2d ___ (Cal. 1990)	19
<u>Doe v. American Red Cross Blood Services, S.C. Region,</u> 297 S.C. 430, 377 S.E. 323 (1989)	19
<u>Doe v. American Red Cross Blood Services, S.C. Region,</u> 125 F.R.D. 637 (D.S.C. 1989)	19
<u>Durden v. American Hospital Supply Corp.,</u> 375 So.2d 1096 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 386 So.2d 633 (Fla. 1980)	29, 30
<u>Florida Association of Blood Banks, Inc. v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services,</u> 9 FALR 367 (Fla. Admin. Hearing Case No. 85-3141R, Final Order Dated December 18, 1986)	24
<u>Gonzales v. Jacksonville General Hospital, Inc.,</u> 365 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978), <u>quashed on other grounds</u> , 400 So.2d 965 (Fla. 1981)	32

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank,</u> 114 Wash. 2d 42, 785 P.2d 815 (Wash. 1990)	19
<u>Hutchins v. Blood Services of Montana,</u> 161 Mont. 359, 506 P.2d 449 (Mont. 1973)	23
<u>Kaiser v. Memorial Blood Center of Minneapolis,</u> 721 F.Supp. 1073 (D. Minn. 1989)	19, 20
<u>Kozup v. Georgetown University,</u> 663 F.Supp. 1048 (D. D.C. 1987), <u>aff'd. in part,</u> <u>vacated in part,</u> 851 F.2d 437 (D. D.C. 1988)	2, 19
<u>Mann v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,</u> 300 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1974)	13
<u>McKee v. Miles Laboratory, Inc.,</u> 675 F.Supp. 1060 (E.D. Ky. 1987), <u>aff'd,</u> <u>McKee v. Cutter Laboratories, Inc.,</u> 866 F.2d 219 (6th Cir. 1989)	19
<u>Miami Dolphins, Ltd. v. Metropolitan Dade County,</u> 394 So.2d 981 (Fla. 1981)	14
<u>Oldham v. Rooks,</u> 361 So.2d 140 (Fla. 1978)	13
<u>Public Health Trust of Dade County, Florida v.</u> <u>Menendez,</u> 16 FLW S496 (Fla. Aug. 15, 1991)	41
<u>Silva v. Southwest Florida Blood Bank, Inc.,</u> 578 So.2d 503 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	1, 30, 42
<u>Smith v. Southwest Florida Blood Bank, Inc.,</u> 578 So.2d 501 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	1, 30, 42
<u>State v. Dunmann,</u> 427 So.2d 166 (Fla. 1982).	13
<u>Taddiken v. Florida Patient's Compensation Fund,</u> 449 So.2d 956 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	34
<u>Taddiken v. Florida Patient's Compensation Fund,</u> 478 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 1985)	11, 33,
<u>University of Miami v. Bogorff,</u> 16 FLW S149 (Fla., Jan. 18, 1991)	40

Wakulla County v. Davis,
395 So.2d 540 (Fla. 1981) 13

STATUTES

Ch. 69-157, Laws of Fla. 13, 26
Ch. 483, Laws of Fla. 26
§ 38.02, Fla. Stat. 14, 15
§ 38.10, Fla. Stat. 14, 15
§ 95.11(4)(a), Fla. Stat. 34
§ 95.11(4)(b), Fla. Stat., (1989) 8, 10,
12, 13, 15,
21, 31, 32,
35, 37, 39, 41
§ 381.601, Fla. Stat. 25
§ 381.601(4), Fla. Stat. 25
§ 381.609(1), Fla. Stat. 28
§ 381.6105, Fla. Stat. 28
§ 483.041, Fla. Stat., (1989) 26
§ 483.041(1), Fla. Stat. 9
§ 672.316(6), Fla. Stat. 25
§ 766.101(1)(b), Fla. Stat. 10, 11
§ 766.102, Fla. Stat., (1989) 8, 11,
12, 13, 14
§ 766.102(1), Fla. Stat. 8, 9,
10, 11, 13,
14, 15, 17,
21, 29
§ 766.105, Fla. Stat. 11
§ 766.105(1)(b), Fla. Stat. 10

	<u>Page</u>
§ 768.50(2)(b), Fla. Stat.	8, 9, 11, 17

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Rule 10D-41.066(1), F.A.C.	26
Rule 10D-41.066(2), F.A.C.	27
Rule 10D-41.066(3), F.A.C.	27
Rule 10D-41.067, F.A.C., et seq.	27
Rule 10D-41.069, F.A.C.	28
Rule 10D-41.070, F.A.C.	28
Rule 10D-41.071, F.A.C., et seq.	28
Rule 10D-41.079(2), F.A.C.	27
Rule 10D-41.079(3)(b), F.A.C.	28
Rule 10D-93.062(12), F.A.C.	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

R. Gray, <u>Attorney's Textbook of Medicine</u> , § 304.51(2) (3rd Ed. 1991)	23, 34
<u>Stedman's Medical Dictionary</u> , (24th Ed. 1982)	26, 27
<u>The American Heritage Dictionary</u> , (2nd Ed. 1982)	23
Hermann and Gormann, <u>Hospital Liability and AIDS Treatment: The Need for a National Standard of Care</u> , 20 U.C. Davis Law Rev., Spring 1987	3
Price, <u>Between Scylla and Charybdis: Charting a Course to Reconcile the Duty of Confidentiality and the Duty to Warn in the AIDS Context</u> , 94 Dickinson Law Review, Winter 1990	3
<u>Surgeon General's Report on Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome</u> , U. S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, pp. 9-10, Oct. 22, 1986	3
